
Fonterra
FY20 Result; Turning the Corner
CHELSEA LEADBETTER CFA

c h e l s e a . l e a d b e t t e r @ f o r s y t h b a r r. c o . n z

+ 6 4  4  4 9 5  5 2 6 2

MATT MONTGOMERIE

m a t t . m o n t g o m e r i e @ f o r s y t h b a r r. c o . n z

+ 6 4  9  3 6 8  0 1 2 4

RESEARCH INSIGHTS
Fonterra (FSF) reported an improved FY20 result (both earnings and gearing), delivering on guidance following its strategic

reset and navigating a challenging period well. There is still work to do, particularly to deliver a more consistent and improved

earnings/returns profile. The co-op remains committed to its medium-term targets (EPS of 50cps in FY24E) which is ahead of

our expectations. Fonterra is also in the early stages of a review of its capital structure which adds some uncertainty.

Improved FY20 result

Fonterra reported an improved FY20 result at the top end of its guidance range. Normalised EPS of 24cps was up +42% and compares

to guidance of 15-25cps and our expectation of 22cps. The underlying result was stronger again when adjusted for other significant

items totalling -6cps (impairments and provisions). There are a number of moving parts with any FSF result and FY20 is no different.

Material debt reduction enables a return of dividend payments, albeit at low end of policy range

Fonterra has made good progress on lowering its debt and gearing, helped by a suite of asset sales. There is still more work to do,

including additional asset sales. FY20 gearing of 41.4% is materially below the prior year, the lowest level since FY13 and at the lower

end of its target range (40-45%). Fonterra reinstated a dividend at 5cps (~41% of 2H20 EPS) after a period of hiatus. However, the

level was well below our (and market) expectations and at the lower end of its payout range. 

An (unsurprisingly) wide guidance range, albeit softer than anticipated; still more work to do

FY21  EPS guidance  of  20-35cps encompasses  most  feasible  scenarios, and  Fonterra reaffirmed  its  milk  price guidance  of

NZ$5.90-6.90. The former is softer than we expected, with the wide range also a reminder that even categories with proven resilience

through the cycle are not immune to COVID-19 challenges. The co-op continues to move in the right direction following its strategic

reset (albeit EPS is still well below levels achieved previously). The focus from here is for consistency and further EPS improvement

(both a challenge historically) particularly to reach its medium-term targets. This isn't helped by environmental requirements and

near-term  uncertainty  from  COVID-19;  with  the  latter reflected  in  the  wide  FY21 EPS guidance  range  and  conservative  FY20

dividend payout.
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NZX Code FSF

Share price NZ$4.06

Issued shares 1612.1m

Market cap NZ$6,545m

Avg daily turnover 182.1k (NZ$699k)

Financials: Jul/ 20A 21E 22E 23E

NPAT* (NZ$m) 382.0 468.3 521.1 572.4

EPS* (NZc) 23.7 29.0 32.3 35.5

EPS growth* (%) 42.0 22.6 11.3 9.8

DPS (NZc) 5.0 13.0 16.0 18.0

Imputation (%) 100 100 100 100

*Based on normalised profits

Valuation (x) 20A 21E 22E 23E

PE 17.1 14.0 12.6 11.4

EV/EBIT 13.5 13.1 12.3 11.8

EV/EBITDA 7.8 7.5 7.2 6.9

Price / NTA 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1

Cash div yld (%) 1.2 3.2 3.9 4.4

Gross div yld (%) 1.7 4.4 5.5 6.2

Earnings  revisions: We  take  a  more  conservative  view  on  near-term  earnings  (FY21  EPS -6%)  given  the  uncertain  backdrop,

amplified by various government restrictions. We also materially lower our dividend forecasts (FY21E 13cps, revised from 17cps).

FSF's core Ingredients segment was solid (EBIT +5%), albeit helped by favourable stream returns in 2H20.

Foodservice held up well (EBIT +14%), with a very strong 1H20 helping outweigh a COVID-19 disrupted 2H. China rebounded

quickly post lockdowns (albeit is not yet operating at 100%), while Asia and Oceania remain weak given government restrictions.

Consumer was weak (normalised EBIT -10%) with material headwinds in Hong Kong and Chile, outpacing strength in Australasia. 
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Research Insights          

Forsyth Barr Research Insights focuses on qualitative rather than quantitative          

assessments of an equity investment.          

We do not provide valuation, target prices or investment ratings for companies in          

the Research Insights series. It is targeted at selected smaller cap stocks          

with typically higher risk attributes, or those under transitional coverage.          

Our earnings and cashflow forecasts, together with key valuation and ratios provided          

on this page should assist investors in determining the relative valuation merits of the          

company.          

           

           

Profit and Loss Account (NZ$m) 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Sales revenue 20,114 20,282 20,131 20,062 20,152 

Normalised EBITDA 1,380 1,497 1,460 1,507 1,557 

Depreciation and amortisation (561) (627) (625) (631) (641)

Normalised EBIT 819 870 835 876 916 

Net interest (418) (304) (242) (217) (193)

Associate income 25 (6) (6) (6) (6)

Tax (177) (175) (119) (132) (145)

Minority interests (48) (27) 0 0 0

Normalised NPAT 269 382 468 521 572 

Abnormals/other (829) 412 0 0 0

Reported NPAT (532) 824 468 521 572 

Normalised EPS (cps) 16.7 23.7 29.0 32.3 35.5 

DPS (cps) 0 5.0 13.0 16.0 18.0 

           

Growth Rates 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Revenue (%) -1.6 0.8 -0.7 -0.3 0.4 

EBITDA (%) -4.6 8.5 -2.5 3.2 3.3 

EBIT (%) -9.2 6.2 -4.0 4.9 4.6 

Normalised NPAT (%) -38.7 42.0 22.6 11.3 9.8 

Normalised EPS (%) -38.7 42.0 22.6 11.3 9.8 

Ordinary DPS (%) -100.0 n/a >100 23.1 12.5 

           

Cash Flow (NZ$m) 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

EBITDA 1,380 1,497 1,460 1,507 1,557 

Working capital change 136 (67) (45) (60) (42)

Interest & tax paid (595) (479) (361) (349) (338)

Other 0 0 0 0 0

Operating cash flow 921 951 1,054 1,098 1,177 

Capital expenditure (632) (400) (586) (646) (696)

(Acquisitions)/divestments 0 (37) 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0

Funding available/(required) 289 514 468 452 481 

Dividends paid (22) (29) (210) (258) (290)

Equity raised/(returned) 0 0 0 0 0

(Increase)/decrease in net debt 267 485 259 194 190 

           

Balance Sheet (NZ$m) 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Working capital 1,441 1,508 1,553 1,614 1,656 

Fixed assets 6,512 6,006 5,983 6,017 6,093 

Intangibles 2,597 2,240 2,191 2,141 2,088 

Right of use asset 0 569 569 569 569 

Other assets 2,571 3,213 3,222 3,231 3,240 

Total funds employed 13,121 13,536 13,519 13,571 13,646 

Net debt/(cash) 6,020 4,680 4,398 4,181 3,968 

Lease liability 0 604 604 604 604 

Other liabilities 1,220 946 946 946 946 

Shareholder's funds 5,881 7,333 7,598 7,867 8,155 

Minority interests 0 (27) (27) (27) (27)

Total funding sources 13,121 13,536 13,519 13,571 13,646 

* Forsyth Barr target prices reflect valuation rolled forward at cost of equity less the next 12-
months dividend

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

Valuation Ratios 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.0 7.8 7.5 7.2 6.9 

EV/EBIT (x) 15.1 13.5 13.1 12.3 11.8 

PE (x) 24.3 17.1 14.0 12.6 11.4 

Price/NTA (x) 2.0 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 

Free cash flow yield (%) 4.4 8.4 7.2 6.9 7.3 

Net dividend yield (%) 0.0 1.2 3.2 3.9 4.4 

Gross dividend yield (%) 0.0 1.7 4.4 5.5 6.2 

           

Capital Structure 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Interest cover EBIT (x) 2.0 2.9 3.4 4.0 4.7 

Interest cover EBITDA (x) 3.3 4.9 6.0 7.0 8.1 

Net debt/ND+E (%) 50.6 39.0 36.7 34.7 32.7 

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 4.4 3.1 3.0 2.8 2.5 

           

Key Ratios 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Return on assets (%) 4.8 4.9 4.7 5.0 5.2 

Return on equity (%) 4.6 5.2 6.2 6.6 7.0 

Return on funds employed (%) 5.2 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.4 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.9 7.4 7.3 7.5 7.7 

EBIT margin (%) 4.1 4.3 4.1 4.4 4.5 

Capex to sales (%) 3.1 2.0 2.9 3.2 3.5 

Capex to depreciation (%) 138 76 111 122 130 

Imputation (%) 100 100 100 100 100 

Pay-out ratio (%) 0 21 45 49 51 

           

Operating Performance 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 

Revenue (NZ$m)          

Ingredients 17,035 17,365 16,669 16,269 16,075 

Consumer 4,642 4,093 4,219 4,310 4,404 

Foodservice 2,369 2,599 2,744 2,900 3,048 

China farms 249 0 0 0 0

Gross revenue 24,295 24,057 23,632 23,479 23,527 

Internal revenue (4,181) (3,985) (3,500) (3,416) (3,376)

External revenue 20,114 20,282 20,131 20,062 20,152 

           

Operating data          

Milk solids collected (KgMS, m) 1,523 1,516 1,535 1,535 1,535 

FGMP (NZ$) 6.35 7.14 6.40 6.40 6.40 

 

Gross profit 3,015 3,046 2,993 3,124 3,237 

     

Cost breakdown          

Selling and marketing expense (590) (551) (527) (552) (574)

Distribution expenses (561) (482) (463) (492) (504)

Administrative expenses (773) (835) (843) (869) (895)

Other operating expenses (387) (377) (381) (392) (404)

Total operating expenses (2,311) (2,245) (2,215) (2,304) (2,377)
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Charts of interest
Figure 1. COVID-19 volatility; a mixed bag

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports

Figure 2. Notable category divergence but foodservice

recovering

Australia US China

Foodservice Food

retail

Foodservice Food

retail

Foodservice Food

retail

Dec-19 2% 3% 5% 2% 9% 2%

Jan-20 1% 3% 6% 2% -43% 2%

Feb-20 2% 3% 5% 4% -43% 4%

Mar-20 -23% 27% -27% 29% -47% 29%

Apr-20 -50% 5% -52% 12% -30% 12%

May-20 -35% 13% -38% 15% -19% 15%

Jun-20 -17% 14% -26% 12% -15% 12%

Jul-20 n/a n/a -19% 11% -11% 7%

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Rabobank

Figure 3. Meaningful reduction in gearing

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports

Figure 4. Return of the dividend

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports. NB; FY18 is normalised profit (rest reported)

Figure 5. EPS remains depressed on prior levels

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports

Figure 6. FY20 result summary

NZ$m FY19 (restated) FY20 % chg

Revenue 19,920 20,975 +5%

Normalised gross profit 3,008 3,208 +7%

Normalised EBIT 812 879 +8%

Underlying EPS (cps) 16 24 +50%

Dividend (cps) 0 5 n/a

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports
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Investment Summary

Fonterra is a New Zealand based co-operative, owned and supplied by its dairy farmer shareholders. It is one of the largest

processors of milk and a leading global dairy exporter. Fonterra also owns a number of well-known, leading dairy brands across a

variety of geographies including Anchor, Anmum, Anlene and Mainland. Fonterra Shareholders' Fund (FSF) allows external

investors the opportunity to participate in the economic returns of Fonterra. FSF unitholders are exposed to the dividends and

capital gains on the underlying value of the farmer owned shares, but have no voting rights.

Business quality

Earnings and cashflow outlook

Financial structure

Risk factors

Industry structure: FSF is one of the largest dairy manufacturers and exporters globally. It competes with multiple international

dairy businesses operating across commodity ingredients, consumer and foodservices products. The sector is highly competitive,

and performance is influenced by international demand and supply dynamics and well as market specific factors.

Shareholder  unitholder conflicts:  There  is  an  inherent  conflict  of  interest  between  farmer-shareholders,  who  prefer  a  higher

Farmgate Milk Price (FGMP), and unitholders, who prefer a lower FGMP and higher dividend.

Key earnings drivers: Earnings are largely driven by the FGMP which FSF is required to pay its NZ farmer-shareholders for milk

supply. The FGMP is based on global prices for reference commodity products (WMP, SMP, AMF, butter and BMP). The price

differential between reference and non-reference (cheese and casein) products (stream profits/losses) can also have a material

impact on earnings.

Earnings volatility: It is difficult to have confidence in FSF's near-term earnings outlook given volatile input prices and the varied

market dynamics of the multiple countries in which FSF operates. COVID-19 adds further uncertainty as reflected by its wide

earnings guidance range.

Meaningful gearing reduction; recent dividend reinstatement: FSF's portfolio review has delivered debt reduction of c.NZ$1.1bn

primarily through asset sales. This, in conjunction with a strong lift in earnings (off a weak base) has materially lowered gearing and

enabled the reinstatement of its dividend from 2H20. Fonterra is also focussed on further lowering debt levels.

Biosecurity: Food safety is a key risk to NZ dairy manufacturers given their reliance on NZ's clean green image to get premium

pricing for products.

Multitude of uncontrollable factors: FSF are exposed to a number of factors outside of its control that can have a material impact

on earnings most notably the highly volatile global dairy demand and supply dynamics. COVID-19 adds further risk.

Figure 7. External revenue breakdown

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports

Figure 8. Normalised EBIT breakdown

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, Company reports
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Figure 11. International valuation comparisons
Company Code Price Mkt Cap PE   EV/EBITDA   EV/EBIT   Cash Yld

(metrics re-weighted to reflect FSF's balance date - July)    (m) 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2021E 2022E 2022E

Fonterra FSF NZ NZ$4.06 NZ$6,545 14.0x 12.6x 7.7x 7.4x 13.4x 12.8x 3.9%

DANONE BN FP 57.34 39,371 16.2x 15.1x 11.3x 10.7x 14.7x 13.9x 3.9%

NESTLE SA-REG NESN SW CHF108.42 CHF312,358 24.6x 23.0x 18.1x 17.4x 22.7x 21.7x 2.7%

SAPUTO INC SAP CN C$32.74 C$13,402 18.3x n/a 11.0x 10.5x 15.7x n/a n/a

BEGA CHEESE BGA AT A$5.31 A$1,142 25.0x 20.3x 11.0x 9.9x 18.1x 15.2x 2.6%

KERRY GROUP PLC-A KYG ID 113.50 20,054 30.2x 27.1x 20.9x 19.2x 27.6x 25.0x 0.8%

INNER MONGOLIA YILI INDUS-A 600887 CH CN39.35 CN239,374 30.7x 26.2x 21.1x 18.1x 26.0x 22.5x 2.6%

CHINA MENGNIU DAIRY CO 2319 HK CN35.15 CN138,711 32.6x 24.7x 19.7x 15.7x 30.1x 21.7x 0.9%

      Compco Average: 25.4x 22.7x 16.2x 14.5x 22.1x 20.0x 2.3%

EV = Current Market Cap + Actual Net Debt     FSF Relative: -45% -45% -52% -49% -39% -36% 75%

Source: *Forsyth Barr analysis, Bloomberg Consensus, Compco metrics re-weighted to reflect headline (FSF) companies fiscal year end

Figure 9. Price performance

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis

Figure 10. Substantial shareholders

Shareholder Latest Holding

FSF Management Company 6.9%

Source: NZX, Forsyth Barr analysis, NOTE: based on SPH notices only

Figure 12. Consensus EPS momentum (NZ$)

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis

Figure 13. One year forward PE (x)

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis
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Analyst certification: The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this publication ("Analysts") are named on the first

page of this publication. Each such Analyst certifies (other than in relation to content or views expressly attributed to another analyst) that (i)  the views

expressed in this publication accurately reflect their personal views about each issuer and financial product referenced and were prepared in an independent

manner, including with respect to Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies; and (ii) no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or

indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that Analyst in this report.

Analyst  holdings: The  following  Analyst(s)  have  a  threshold  interest  in  the  financial  products  referred  to  in  this  publication:  N/A.  For  these  purposes,  a

threshold interest is defined as being a holder of more than $50,000 in value or 1% of the financial products on issue, whichever is the lesser.

Ratings distributions: As at 18 Sep 2020, Forsyth Barr's research ratings were distributed as follows: OUTPERFORM NEUTRAL UNDERPERFORM

44.4% 44.4% 11.1%

Forsyth Barr's research ratings are OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL, and UNDERPERFORM. The ratings are relative to our other equity security recommendations

across our New Zealand market coverage and are based on risk-adjusted Estimated Total Returns for the securities in question. Risk-adjusted Estimated Total

Returns are calculated from our assessment of the risk profile, expected dividends and target price for the relevant security.

Disclosure: Forsyth Barr Limited and its related companies (and their respective directors, officers, agents and employees) ("Forsyth Barr") may have long or

short positions or otherwise have interests in the financial products referred to in this publication, and may be directors or officers of, and/or provide (or be

intending to provide) investment banking or other services to, the issuer of those financial products (and may receive fees for so acting). Forsyth Barr is not a

registered bank within the meaning of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1989. Forsyth Barr may buy or sell financial products as principal or agent, and

in doing so may undertake transactions that are not consistent with any recommendations contained in this publication. Other Forsyth Barr business units

may hold views different from those in this publication; any such views will generally not be brought to your attention. Forsyth Barr confirms no inducement

has been accepted from the issuer(s) that are the subject of this publication, whether pecuniary or otherwise, in connection with making any recommendation

contained in this publication. In preparing this publication, non-financial assistance (for example, access to staff or information) may have been provided by

the issuer(s) being researched.

Investment  banking  engagements: Other  than  confidential  engagements,  Forsyth  Barr  has  not  within  the  past  12  months  been  engaged  to  provide

investment banking services to the issuer that is the subject of this publication. For information about whether Forsyth Barr has within the past 12 months

been engaged to provide investment banking services to any other issuer referred to in this publication, please refer to the most recent research report for

that issuers financial products.

Not  personalised  financial  advice: The  recommendations  and  opinions  in  this  publication  do  not  take  into  account  your  personal  financial  situation  or

investment goals. The financial products referred to in this publication may not be suitable for you. If you wish to receive personalised financial advice, please

contact your Forsyth Barr Investment Adviser. The value of financial products may go up and down and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount

invested. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance. Disclosure statements for Forsyth Barr Investment Advisers are available on

request and free of charge.

Disclaimer: This publication has been prepared in good faith based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and accurate. However, that

information has not been independently verified or investigated by Forsyth Barr.  Forsyth Barr does not make any representation or warranty (express or

implied) that the information in this publication is accurate or complete, and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, excludes and disclaims any liability

(including in negligence) for any loss which may be incurred by any person acting or relying upon any information, analysis, opinion or recommendation in this

publication.  Forsyth Barr does not undertake to keep current this publication;  any opinions or recommendations may change without notice to you.  Any

analyses  or  valuations  will  typically  be  based  on  numerous  assumptions;  different  assumptions  may  yield  materially  different  results.  Nothing  in  this

publication should be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell  any financial  product, or to engage in or refrain from doing so,  or to engage in any other

transaction. This publication is not intended to be distributed or made available to any person in any jurisdiction where doing so would constitute a breach of

any applicable laws or regulations or would subject Forsyth Barr to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.

Terms of use: Copyright Forsyth Barr Limited. You may not redistribute, copy, revise, amend, create a derivative work from, extract data from, or otherwise

commercially exploit this publication in any way. By accessing this publication via an electronic platform, you agree that the platform provider may provide

Forsyth Barr with information on your readership of the publications available through that platform.
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